

McGOEY, HAUSER and EDSALL CONSULTING ENGINEERS D.P.C.

MARK J. EDSALL, P.E., P.P. (NY, NJ & PA) MICHAEL W. WEEKS, P.E. (NY, NJ & PA) MICHAEL J. LAMOREAUX, P.E. (NY, NJ, PA, VT, VA & CT) PATRICK J. HINES LYLE R. SHUTE, P.E. LEED-AP (NY, NJ, PA) Main Office 33 Airport Center Drive Suite 202 New Windsor, New York 12553

(845) 567-3100 fax: (845) 567-3232 e-mail: <u>mheny@mhepc.com</u>

Principal Emeritus: RICHARD D. McGOEY, P.E. (NY & PA) WILLIAM J. HAUSER, P.E. (NY, NJ & PA)

TOWN OF NEWBURGH PLANNING BOARD TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMENTS

PROJECT:	A. DUIE PYLE MAINTENANCE BUILDING
PROJECT NO.:	19-09
PROJECT LOCATION:	SECTION 95, BLOCK 1, LOT 69.1 & 79
REVIEW DATE:	14 MARCH 2019
MEETING DATE:	21 MARCH 2019
PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE:	LANGDON ENGINEERS/Justin Macalintal, Snr. Staff Engineer

- Project involves a lot line change between the proposed project and the adjoining lot owned by Matrix Newburgh I, LLC. Lot line change proposes to transfer 2.94 acres from the Matrix parcel to the A. Duie Pyle parcel. A review of the Bulk Table for both parcels identifies continued compliance with all Bulk Table regulations after the lot line change. No zoning deficiencies are identified.
- 2. Water connection to the building must be designed to separate the fire flow and potable water systems whereby if fire flow systems are terminated potable water to the building is terminated. Typical detail for Town of Newburgh is required.
- **3.** Sanitary sewer design incorporates a proposed oil/water separator and pump station with force main. Design report and design details for this must be provided. Sizing of the oil/water separator as well as design of all the pump station must be included.
- **4.** A review of the drainage plans identify "overflow from water recycling containment." This overflow from the recycled containment should be discharged to the sanitary sewer system and not the stormwater system. Project site discharge is tributary to a NYSDEC Class A Watershed.
- **5.** A City of Newburgh Flow Acceptance letter for the increased flow from the maintenance building and wash bays must be received.
- 6. Check grading at proposed swale from passenger parking lot. A defined swale should be located in this area as all run off from the parking lot will discharge via the drop curb to the rip rap in this vicinity.

• Regional Office • 111 Wheatfield Drive • Suite 1 • Milford, Pennsylvania 18337 • 570-296-2765 •



- **7.** Accessible parking spaces are depicted on the opposite side of the fence. Applicants are requested to evaluate the accessible route as a row of parking exists on the interior side of the fence. A gate is identified in this vicinity as well.
- 8. This office is reviewing a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan submitted for the project. Initial review identifies that the project has not been evaluated as a stormwater hot spot in accordance with the NYSDEC design manual Section 4.11. Project design utilizing bioretention with infiltration practices should be further evaluated.
- **9.** Project is located within a City of Newburgh tributary to Class A stream. Town of Newburgh policy is to require 110% treatment of the water quality volume.
- 10. While portions of the site are considered re-development, no stormwater improvements have been identified on the existing site. Existing site was constructed prior to stormwater regulations being in effect. It is requested the Applicant evaluate implementation of Best Management Practices which could be utilized to retro-fit/treat stormwater from the existing site.
- **11.** Extensive retaining walls are proposed along the eastern portion of the site. Design of these retaining walls should be incorporated into the plan sheets. An evaluation as to the impacts of the retaining wall on Stormwater Management Facilities located in close proximity should be prepared.
- **12.** Pre-treatment of stormwater discharging to the bio-retention area is required.
- **13.** Emergency spill way for bio-retention area discharges at a retaining wall, this should be further evaluated.

Respectfully submitted,

McGoey, Hauser and Edsall Consulting Engineers, D.P.C.

Patrick J. Hines Principal PJH/kbw

TOWN OF NEWBURGH PLANNING BOARD

APPLICATION PACKAGE for SUBDIVISIONS, SITE PLANS, LOT LINE CHANGES And SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE PERMITS

Procedures and Requirements

July 2013

TOWN OF NEWBURGH PLANNING BOARD 308 GARDNERTOWN ROAD NEWBURGH, NEW YORK 12550 (845) 564-7804 fax: (845) 564-7802 planningboard@hvc.rr.com

TOWN OF NEWBURGH APPLICATION FOR SUBDIVISION/SITE PLAN REVIEW

RETURN TO: Town of Newburgh Planning Board 308 Gardnertown Road Newburgh, New York 12550

DA	TE RECEIVED:	TOWN FILE NO:
	(Application fee ret	rnable with this application)
1.	Title of Subdivision/Site Plan (P A. DUIE PILE	roject name): MAINTENANCE BUILDING

2. Owner of Lands to be reviewed:

 \supset

Name	A. THE FLE
Address	P.O. BOX 564-650 WESTTOWN ROLD
	WEGT CHESTER PA 19381
Phone	610-350-3048 02 800-523-5020

3. Applicant Information (If different than owner):

Name	TIM KOCH - A. DUIE PYLE
Address	- GRAVE ALS ABOVE -
	- troch@ ADVIER ILE.COM.

Representative	GREG	SELFERT	- GE15	CONSTRUCTION	
Phone	216-	218-3500	e.		
Fax	330-	528-000P	5		_
Email	area	50 a e 1900	net		
	J J				-

4. Subdivision/Site Plan prepared by:

Name	LANGAN
Address	707 WESTCHESTER ANE SUITE 304
	WHITE PLAINS, NY 10604-3102
Phone/Fax	914-323-7400 FAX: 914-323-7401

5. Location of lands to be reviewed: <u>1000</u> CORPORATE BWD,

6.	Zone <u>I B</u> Acreage <u>8.57</u>	Fire District ORANGE LAKE School District NEWBURGH ENLARGED CITY
7.	Tax Map: Section <u>95</u>	Bleck Lot 69,

8.	Project Description and Purpose of Re	view:
	Number of existing lots	Number of proposed lots 2
	Lot line change YES	
	Site plan review YES	
	Clearing and grading	
	Other	

PROVIDE A WRITTEN SINGLE PAGE DESCRIPTION OR NARRATIVE OF THE PROJECT

- 9. Easements or other restrictions on property: (Describe generally) AN EXISTING STORMWATER EASEMENT WHICH WILL REMAIN 10. The undersigned hereby requests approval by the Planning Board of the above
- identified application and scheduling for an appearance on an agenda:

Signature Am SOL	Title ARCHITECT
Date: 5 Marsch 2019	

NOTE: If property abuts and has its access to a County or State Highway or road, the following information must be placed on the subdivision map or site plan: entrance location, entrance profile, sizing of pipe (minimum length of pipe to be 24 feet).

The applicant will also be required to submit an additional set of plans, narrative letter and EAF if referral to the Orange County Planning Department is required under General Municipal Law Section 239.

TOWN OF NEWBURGH PLANNING BOARD

A. Duie Pyle

PROJECT NAME

CHECKLIST FOR MAJOR/MINOR SUBDIVISION AND/OR SITE PLAN

I. The following items shall be submitted with a COMPLETED Planning Board Application Form.

- 1. ____ Environmental Assessment Form As Required
- 2. ____ Proxy Statement
- 3. \checkmark Application Fees
- 4. <u>Completed Checklist (Automatic rejection of application without checklist)</u>

II. The following checklist items shall be incorporated on the Subdivision Plat or Site Plan prior to consideration of being placed on the Planning Board Agenda. <u>Non-submittal of the checklist will result in application rejection</u>.

- 1. \checkmark Name and address of applicant
- 3. <u>V</u> Subdivision or Site Plan and Location
- 4.___ Tax Map Data (Section-Block-Lot)
- 5. \checkmark Location map at a scale of 1" = 2,000 ft. or less on a tax map or USCGS map base only with property outlined
- 6. Zoning table showing what is required in the particular zone and what applicant is proposing. A table is to be provided for each proposed lot
- 7. N/A Show zoning boundary if any portion of proposed site is within or adjacent to a different zone
- 9. \checkmark Scale the plan is drawn to (Max 1" = 100')

- 11. ____ Surveyor,s Certification
- 12. ____ Surveyor's seal and signature
- 13. V Name of adjoining owners
- 14._____Wetlands and 100 ft. buffer zone with an appropriate note regarding D.E.C. or A.C.O.E. requirements
- 15. N/A Flood plain boundaries
- 16. N/A Certified sewerage system design and placement by a Licensed Professional Engineer must be shown on plans in accordance with Local Law #1 1989
- 17. \checkmark Metes and bounds of all lots
- **19. ✓** Show existing or proposed easements (note restrictions)
- 20. ____ Right-of-way width and Rights of Access and Utility Placement
- 21.<u>N/A</u> Road profile and typical section (minimum traveled surface, excluding shoulders, is to be 18 ft. wide)
- 23. ____ Number of lots including residual lot
- 24. **V** Show any existing waterways
- 25.<u>N/A</u> A note stating a road maintenance agreement is to be filed in the County Clerk's Office where applicable
- 26. <u>Applicable note pertaining to owners review and concurrence with plat</u> together with owner's signature
- 27. ____ Show any improvements, i.e. drainage systems, water lines, sewer lines, etc.
- 28. <u>Show all existing houses, accessory structures, wells and septic systems on</u> and within 200 ft. of the parcel to be subdivided
- 29. ____ Show topographical data with 2 or 5 ft. contours on initial submission

- 30.<u>N/A</u> Indicate any reference to a previous subdivision, i.e. filed map number, date and previous lot number
- 31.N/A If a private road, Town Board approval of name is required, and notes on the plan that no town services will be provided and a street sign (per town specs) is to be furnished and installed
- 32. <u>V</u> Number of acres to be cleared or timber harvested
- 33. Stimated or known cubic yards of material to be excavated and removed from the site
- 34. **V** Estimated or known cubic yards of fill required
- 35. 35.
 The amount of grading expected or known to be required to bring the site to readiness
- 36. N/A Type and amount of site preparation which falls within the 100 ft. buffer strip of wetlands or within the Critical Environmental Area. Please explain in sq. ft. or cubic yards.
- 37.N/A Any amount of site preparation within a 100 year floodplain or any water course on the site. Please explain in sq. ft. or cubic yards.

To be provided Board hearing.

after Planning 38.____List of property owners within 500 feet of all parcels to be developed (see attached statement).

> The plan for the proposed subdivision or site has been prepared in accordance with this checklist.

Bv:

March 11, 2019 Date:

This list is designed to be a guide ONLY. The Town of Newburgh Planning Board may require additional notes or revisions prior to granting approval.

Prepared (insert date): March 11, 2019

Licensed Professional

FEE LAW SUMMARY

PENDING APPLICATIONS

All applicants with matters pending before the Planning Board as of the effective date of this local law shall be required to post as escrow in the manner and upon the terms and conditions set forth below:

- (a) The Planning Board, in consultation with the applicant, shall compute the amount of the escrow to be posted with the Town. Such amount shall be reasonably related to the costs attendant to the Town's review of the application as of the effective date of this local law. Under no circumstances shall the escrow include amounts attributable to any costs incurred by the Town prior to the effective date of this local law.
- (b) Once computed and established by Resolution of the Planning Board, the applicant shall, within fifteen (15) days of said resolution, post escrow fees with the Secretary of the Planning Board. Failure to deliver the said escrow fees may result in delay of the further processing of the application.

SEVERABILITY

In the event a court of law determined that any provision of this chapter is unenforceable, then only that provision shall be affected and all other provisions shall be fully enforceable.

EFFECTIVE DATE:

This local law shall take effect immediately upon filing in the Office of the Secretary of State.

FEE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The town of Newburgh Municipal Code sets forth the schedule of fees for applications to the Planning Board. The signing of this application indicates your acknowledgement of responsibility for payment of these fees to the Planning Board for review of this application, including, but not limited to escrow fees for professional services (planner/consultant, engineering, legal), public hearing and site inspection. Applicant's submissions and resubmissions are not complete and will not be considered by the planning board or placed upon its agenda unless all outstanding fees have been paid. Fees incurred after the stamping of plans will remain the responsibility of the applicant prior to approval of a building permit or certificate of occupancy. Fee schedules are available from the Planning Board Secretary and are on the Town's website.

A. Duie Pyle Inc c/o Timothy A Koch (Director, Facilities) APPLICANT'S NAME (printed)

APPLICANTS SIGNATURE

03/11/2019

DATE

Note: if the property abuts and has access to a County or State Highway or road, the following information must be place on the subdivision map: entrance location, entrance profile, sizing of drainage pipe (minimum length of pipe to be twenty-four (24) feet).

PROXY

(OWNER) A Dur Pile , DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT HE/SHE de Tranthy A free RESIDES AT 650 Westfreen Red West Chester AND THAT HE/SHE IS THE OWNER IN FEE OF A DUIE FYLE WHICH IS THE PREMISES DESCRIBED IN THE FOREGOING APPLICATION AS DESCRIBED THEREIN TO THE TOWN OF NEWBURGH PLANNING BOARD AND Langan IS AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THEM AT MEETINGS OF SAID BOARD.

DATED: 3/8/19

GregSofit - Geis DuceEventt - Witt

NAMES OF ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIVES

Toty AKal

WNERS SIGNATURE

OWNERS NAME (printed)

Drake

WITNESS' SIGNATURE

EinDrake

WITNESS' NAME (printed)

PLANNING BOARD DISCLAIMER STATEMENT **TO APPLICANTS**

The applicant is advised that the Town of Newburgh Municipal Code, which contains the Town's Zoning Law, is subject to amendment. Submission of an application to this Board does not grant the applicant any right to continued review under the Code's current standards and requirements. It is possible that the applicant will be required to meet changed standards or new Code requirements made while the application is pending.

An approval by this Board does not constitute permission, nor grant any right to connect to or use municipal services such as sewer, water or roads. It is the applicant's responsibility to apply for and obtain the Town of Newburgh and other agency approvals not within this Board's authority to grant.

The applicant hereby acknowledges, consents, and agrees to the above.

03/11/2019

DATED

A. Duie Pyle Inc c/o Timothy A Koch APPLICANT'S NAME (printed) Director, Facilities

ALaL JADUE MILE

DISCLOSURE ADDENDUM STATEMENT TO APPLICATION, PETITION AND REQUEST

Mindful of the provisions of Section 809 of the General Municipal Law of the State of New York, and of the Penal provisions thereof as well, the undersigned applicant states that no State Officer, Officer or Employee of the Town of Newburgh, or Orange County, has any interest, financial or otherwise, in this application or with, or in the applicant as defined in said Statute, except the following person or persons who is or are represented to have only the following type of interest, in the nature and to the extent hereinafter indicated:

_____ NONE

NAME, ADDRESS, RELATIONSHIP OR INTEREST (financial or otherwise)

This disclosure addendum statement is annexed to and made a part of the petition, application and request made by the undersigned applicant to the following Board or Officer of the Town of Newburgh.

TOWN BOARD
PLANNING BOARD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
 ZONING ENFORCEMENT OFFICER
BUILDING INSPECTOR
 OTHER

5 MARCH 19

INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT

CORPORATE OR PARTNERSHIP APPLICANT

BY: (Pres.) (Partner) (Vice-Pres.)

(Sec.) (Treas.) Director, frequencies

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW FORM TOWN OF NEWBURGH PLANNING BOARD

DATE: 5 MARC	H 19			
NAME OF PROJECT: _	A DUIE	PYLE	MAINTENALCE	BHG.

The applicant is to submit in writing the following items prior to signing of the site plans.

EXTERIOR FINISH (skin of the building):

Type (steel, wood, block, split block, etc.)

PAINTED PRECAST CONCRETE

COLOR OF THE EXTERIOR OF BUILDING:

OFF-WHITE

ACCENT TRIM:				
Location:	HORIZONTAL	FEVERIS	ON THE	BUILDING
Color:	SAME			
Type (materi	al):			

PARAPET (all roof top mechanicals are to be screened on all four sides):

ROOF:

Type (gabled, flat, etc.):	FLAT
Material (shingles, metal,	tar & sand, etc.): MEMBEANE
Color: WHI	TE

WINDOWS/SHUTTERS:

Color (also trim if different):	N/A	
Туре:		

1

DOORS:

r

WANTE OVERHEAD DOORS Color: ____

SIGN:

NONE Color: Material:

Square footage of signage of site: _____

CAREG SPEFERT, ARCHITECT

Please print_pame and title (owner, agent, builder, superintendent of job, etc.)

0 Signature

LIST OF ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS

Within ten business days following the applicant's first appearance before the Planning Board, the applicant shall forward a letter prepared by the Planning Board or an authorized agent of the Planning Board to all property owners within 500 feet of the land involved in the application, as the names of such owners appear on the last completed assessment roll of the Town, notifying the property owners of the receipt of the plat and application, by first class mail. The **list of property owners shall be provided to the applicant from the Planning Board, through the Town Assessor's office.** The applicant shall thereafter submit a duly executed, notarized affidavit of mailing to the Planning Board. Further appearances before the Planning Board shall be prohibited until an affidavit meeting the requirements has been delivered. In the event a modification to an application proposes an increase in the number of lots or the relocation of a proposed road or drainage basin to a location adjacent to an adjoining property, then a supplementary letter shall be required to be forwarded in the same manner advising of the modification.

Full Environmental Assessment Form Part 1 - Project and Setting

Instructions for Completing Part 1

Part 1 is to be completed by the applicant or project sponsor. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.

Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information; indicate whether missing information does not exist, or is not reasonably available to the sponsor; and, when possible, generally describe work or studies which would be necessary to update or fully develop that information.

Applicants/sponsors must complete all items in Sections A & B. In Sections C, D & E, most items contain an initial question that must be answered either "Yes" or "No". If the answer to the initial question is "Yes", complete the sub-questions that follow. If the answer to the initial question is "No", proceed to the next question. Section F allows the project sponsor to identify and attach any additional information. Section G requires the name and signature of the applicant or project sponsor to verify that the information contained in Part 1 is accurate and complete.

A. Project and Applicant/Sponsor Information.

Name of Action or Project:

A. Duie Pyle Maintenance Building

Project Location (describe, and attach a general location map):

1000 Corporate Blvd, Newburgh, NY 12550 (Section 95, Block 1, Lot 69.1)

Brief Description of Proposed Action (include purpose or need):

The Applicant is proposing to redevelop an existing distribution facility to include a new 8,850± square-foot maintenance building with expanded employee and truck parking area, stormwater management facilities, and utility infrastructure. Only light maintenance will occur at the facility including tire and light replacement, fluid changes and a drive-thru truck wash. In order to achieve this goal, a 2.94± acre portion of the adjacent property will be purchased and consolidated to the existing parcel.

Name of Applicant/Sponsor:	Telephone: 610-350-3048 E-Mail: tkoch@aduiepyle.com			
A. Duie Pyle; Attn: Timothy A. Koch, Director, Facilities				
Address: 650 Westtown Road				
City/PO: West Chester	State: PA	Zip Code: 19381		
Project Contact (if not same as sponsor; give name and title/role):	Telephone: 914-323-7400	Telephone: 914-323-7400		
Langan Engineering, Environmental, Surveying, Landscape Architecture, and Geology, D.P.C.; Attn: W. Charles Utschig, Jr., PE	E-Mail: cutschig@langan.com			
Address: 707 Westchester Avenue, Suite 304	· .			
City/PO:	State:	Zip Code:		
White Plains	NY	10604		
Property Owner (if not same as sponsor):	Telephone:			
	E-Mail:			
Address:				
City/PO:	State:	Zip Code:		

B. Government Approvals

assistance.)			,, v, v	
Government	Entity	If Yes: Identify Agency and Approval(s) Required	Applicat (Actual or	tion Date projected)
a. City Counsel, Town Boar or Village Board of Trus	rd, □Yes ⊠ No tees			
b. City, Town or Village Planning Board or Comm	∀Yes ⊡No nission	Town of Newburgh Planning Board - Site Plan Approval and Lot Line Change	March 2019	
c. City, Town or Village Zoning Board of	∐Yes ∑ No Appeals		1	
d. Other local agencies	∠ Yes⊡No	Town of Newburgh Water Department, Sewer/Utility Department		
e. County agencies		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
f. Regional agencies	∐Yes Z No			
g. State agencies	✓Yes□No	NYSDEC - SEQR, SPDES		
h. Federal agencies	∠ Yes No	FAA - Notice of Construction/ Hazard to Air Nav. Determination		
<i>i.</i> Is the project site with<i>ii.</i> Is the project site locativii. Is the project site with	in a Coastal Area, o ted in a community n a Coastal Erosion	or the waterfront area of a Designated Inland W with an approved Local Waterfront Revitalizat Hazard Area?	aterway? tion Program?	□Yes ZNo □Yes No □Yes No
C. Planning and Zoning				•
C.1. Planning and zoning a	ections.			
 Will administrative or legisla only approval(s) which mus If Yes, complete set If No, proceed to question 	ative adoption, or a t be granted to enal ctions C, F and G. uestion C.2 and cor	mendment of a plan, local law, ordinance, rule ole the proposed action to proceed? nplete all remaining sections and questions in F	or regulation be the Part 1	☐ Yes ⁄⁄ No
C.2. Adopted land use plan	S			
. Do any municipally- adopt where the proposed action f Yes, does the comprehensivould be located?	ted (city, town, vil would be located? ive plan include spo	lage or county) comprehensive land use plan(s) ecific recommendations for the site where the p	include the site	I Yes⊡No □YesI No
Is the site of the proposed Brownfield Opportunity A or other?)	action within any l area (BOA); design	ocal or regional special planning district (for er ated State or Federal heritage area; watershed r	kample: Greenway; nanagement plan;	⊘ Yes⊡No
t Yes, identify the plan(s): iority Growth Area	······································			
. Is the proposed action loca or an adopted municipal f	ated wholly or part armland protection	ally within an area listed in an adopted municip plan?	pal open space plan,	∐ Yes ⊠ No

C.3. Zoning	
a. Is the site of the proposed action located in a municipality with an adopted zoning law or ordinance. If Yes, what is the zoning classification(s) including any applicable overlay district? Zoning District: IB - Interchange Business	₽ Yes⊡No
b. Is the use permitted or allowed by a special or conditional use permit?	∠ Yes No
c. Is a zoning change requested as part of the proposed action?If Yes,<i>i.</i> What is the proposed new zoning for the site?	☐ Yes Z No
C.4. Existing community services.	
a. In what school district is the project site located? Newburgh Enlarged City School District	
b. What police or other public protection forces serve the project site? Fown of Newburgh Police Department	
c. Which fire protection and emergency medical services serve the project site? Drange Lake Fire District; Town of Newburgh Emergency Medical Services	
d. What parks serve the project site? Algonquin Powder Mill Park (municipal, 2 mi north), Cronomer Hill County Park (county, 2 mi north), New Windsor Historic outh), Stewart State Forest (state, 4 mi west)	Parklands (municipal, 2 mi
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
D. Project Details	
D. Project Details D.1. Proposed and Potential Development	<u> </u>
 D. Project Details D.1. Proposed and Potential Development a. What is the general nature of the proposed action (e.g., residential, industrial, commercial, recreational; in components)? Commercial - construction of a vehicle maintenance building and expanded parking area 	f mixed, include all
D. Project Details D.1. Proposed and Potential Development a. What is the general nature of the proposed action (e.g., residential, industrial, commercial, recreational; it components)? Commercial - construction of a vehicle maintenance building and expanded parking area b. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 8.57 acres b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 3.84 acres c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned 3.84 acres	f mixed, include all
D. Project Details D.1. Proposed and Potential Development a. What is the general nature of the proposed action (e.g., residential, industrial, commercial, recreational; it components)? Commercial - construction of a vehicle maintenance building and expanded parking area b. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? b. a. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 8.57 acres 8.57	f mixed, include all
D. Project Details D.1. Proposed and Potential Development a. What is the general nature of the proposed action (e.g., residential, industrial, commercial, recreational; if components)? Commercial - construction of a vehicle maintenance building and expanded parking area b. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 8.47 b. a. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 3.84 c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 8.57 c. Is the proposed action an expansion of an existing project or use? i. If Yes, what is the approximate percentage of the proposed expansion and identify the units (e.g., acres, square feet)?	f mixed, include all of line change is approved Yes No , miles, housing units,
D. Project Details D.1. Proposed and Potential Development a. What is the general nature of the proposed action (e.g., residential, industrial, commercial, recreational; it components)? Commercial - construction of a vehicle maintenance building and expanded parking area b. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 8.47 acres b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 3.84 acres c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 8.57 acres c. Is the proposed action an expansion of an existing project or use? i. If Yes, what is the approximate percentage of the proposed expansion and identify the units (e.g., acres square feet)? % 52% increase in property Units:	f mixed, include all ot line change is approved Ves No , miles, housing units,
D. Project Details D.1. Proposed and Potential Development a. What is the general nature of the proposed action (e.g., residential, industrial, commercial, recreational; if components)? Commercial - construction of a vehicle maintenance building and expanded parking area b. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 8.9 acres b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 3.84 acres c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 8.57 acres c. Is the proposed action an expansion of an existing project or use? i. If Yes, what is the approximate percentage of the proposed expansion and identify the units (e.g., acres square feet)? d. Is the proposed action a subdivision, or does it include a subdivision? If Yes, i. Purpose or type of subdivision? (e.g., residential, industrial, commercial; if mixed, specify types) ot line change. 2.94± acres will be transferred to adiacent property to subject property	f mixed, include all ot line change is approved Ves No , miles, housing units,
D. Project Details D.1. Proposed and Potential Development a. What is the general nature of the proposed action (e.g., residential, industrial, commercial, recreational; in components)? Commercial - construction of a vehicle maintenance building and expanded parking area b. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 8.47 acres b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 3.84 acres c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 8.57 acres c. Is the proposed action an expansion of an existing project or use? i. If Yes, what is the approximate percentage of the proposed expansion and identify the units (e.g., acres, square feet)? d. Is the proposed action a subdivision, or does it include a subdivision? If Yes, i. Purpose or type of subdivision? (e.g., residential, industrial, commercial; if mixed, specify types) ot line change, 2.94± acres will be transferred to adjacent property to subject property ii. Is a cluster/conservation layout proposed? N/A iii. Number of lots proposed? N/A	f mixed, include all ot line change is approved f Yes No , miles, housing units, Yes No
D. Project Details D.1. Proposed and Potential Development a. What is the general nature of the proposed action (e.g., residential, industrial, commercial, recreational; if components)? Commercial - construction of a vehicle maintenance building and expanded parking area b. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 8.57 b. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 3.84 c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 8.57 c. Is the proposed action an expansion of an existing project or use? i. If Yes, what is the approximate percentage of the proposed expansion and identify the units (e.g., acres. square feet)? d. Is the proposed action a subdivision, or does it include a subdivision? If Yes, if Purpose or type of subdivision? (e.g., residential, industrial, commercial; if mixed, specify types) ot line change, 2.94± acres will be transferred to adjacent property to subject property iii. Number of lots proposed?	f mixed, include all ot line change is approved iv Yes No , miles, housing units, Ves No Yes No

f. Does the proje	ct include new resi	dential uses?		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	☐ Yes 7 No
If Yes, show num	nbers of units prop	osed.			
	One Family	<u>Two Family</u>	<u>Three Family</u>	<u>Multiple Family (four or more)</u>	
Initial Phase					
At completion					
or an phases			·		
g. Does the prope	osed action include	new non-residentia	al construction (inclu	iding expansions)?	∠ Yes No
If Yes,	of structures	1			
<i>ii.</i> Dimensions (in feet) of largest r	proposed structure:	25 height:	82 width: and 108 length	
iii. Approximate	extent of building	space to be heated	or cooled:	8.850 square feet	
h. Does the prope	osed action include	construction or oth	er activities that wil	l result in the impoundment of any	Ves No
liquids, such a	s creation of a wate	er supply, reservoir,	, pond, lake, waste la	igoon or other storage?	
If Yes,					
<i>i</i> . Purpose of the	oundment the prin	cinal source of the	water [Ground water Surface water stress	nne DOther specify:
	oundment, the prin				inisOuler speerry.
iii. If other than v	vater, identify the t	ype of impounded/	contained liquids and	1 their source.	
iv. Approximate	size of the propose	d impoundment.	Volume:	million gallons; surface area:	acres
v. Dimensions o	f the proposed dan	n or impounding str	ucture:	height; length	
vi. Construction	method/materials	for the proposed da	m or impounding str	ucture (e.g., earth fill, rock, wood, con	crete):
·		<u> </u>			· · ·
D.2. Project Op	erations		· · · · ·	······	
a Does the propo	sed action include	any excavation mi	ning or dredging di	ring construction operations or both	
(Not including	general site prepar	ation, grading or inst	stallation of utilities	or foundations where all excavated	
materials will r	emain onsite)	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
If Yes:			· · · ·		
<i>i</i> . What is the pu	rpose of the excave	ation or dredging?			
u. now much mai	(specify tops or cu	ck, earth, sediments	s, etc.) is proposed to	be removed from the site?	
 Over wh 	at duration of time	?		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
iii. Describe natu	e and characteristi	s of materials to be	e excavated or dredg	ed, and plans to use, manage or dispos	e of them.
					<u> </u>
iv Will there be	onsite dewatering	or processing of ex	corrected materials?	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
If yes, describ	be.	or processing of ex-			
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u></u>
v. What is the tot	tal area to be dredg	ed or excavated?		acres	
vi. What is the ma	aximum area to be	worked at any one	time?	acres	
vii. What would b	e the maximum de	pth of excavation o	r dredging?	feet	
<i>ir</i> Summarize site	vation require blas	ung/			Y es No
	reclamation goals				
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
·					
b. Would the prop	osed action cause	or result in alteratio	n of, increase or dec	rease in size of, or encroachment	Yes ∕ No
into any existin	ng wetland, waterb	ody, shoreline, bead	ch or adjacent area?		· · ·
II Yes:	atland or waterhad	wwhich would be -	ffaatad (her anner	ator in day much on	
description):	chang of waterbod	y which would be a	arected (by name, w	ater maex number, wenand map numb	ber or geographic
			······	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
					· ·

 <i>ii.</i> Describe how the proposed action would affect that waterbody or wetland, e.g. excavation, fill, placement alteration of channels, banks and shorelines. Indicate extent of activities, alterations and additions in squeeness. 	ent of structures, or lare feet or acres:
<i>iii.</i> Will the proposed action cause or result in disturbance to bottom sediments?	Yes No
<i>iv.</i> Will the proposed action cause or result in the destruction or removal of aquatic vegetation?	☐ Yes No
11 1 cs.	
expected acreage of aquatic vegetation remaining after project completion:	1
 purpose of proposed removal (e.g. beach clearing, invasive species control, boat access): 	
area and mothod a future and a	
proposed method of plant removal: if chemical/harbiaida trastment will be used_specify product(a):	
v Describe any proposed reclamation/mitigation following disturbance:	
will the proposed action use, or create a new demand for water?	Z Yes □No
f Yes:	
i. Total anticipated water usage/demand per day: 800 gallons/day	
ii. Will the proposed action obtain water from an existing public water supply?	🖌 Yes 🗖 No
Yes:	
Name of district or service area: Town of Newburgh consolidated water district	
• Does the existing public water supply have capacity to serve the proposal?	∑ Yes⊡ No
• Is the project site in the existing district?	✓ Yes No
• Is expansion of the district needed?	∐ Yes ∠ No
• Do existing lines serve the project site?	
<i>ii</i> . Will line extension within an existing district be necessary to supply the project?	∐Yes ∠ No
Describe extensions or capacity expansions proposed to serve this project:	-
• Source(s) of supply for the district:	
iv. Is a new water supply district or service area proposed to be formed to serve the project site? Yes:	☐ Yes <mark>∕</mark> No
• Applicant/sponsor for new district:	
Date application submitted or anticipated:	
Proposed source(s) of supply for new district:	
v. If a public water supply will not be used, describe plans to provide water supply for the project:	
<i>i</i> . If water supply will be from wells (public or private), what is the maximum pumping capacity:	gallons/minute.
Will the proposed action generate liquid wastes?	∠ Yes No
Yes:	
I lotal anticipated liquid waste generation per day: 800 gallons/day	
approximate volumes or proportions of each):	components and
itary wastewater, cleaning detergents	
Will the proposed action use any existing public wastewater treatment facilities?	Yes No
If Yes:	alaat
Name of wastewater treatment plant to be used: Ony of Newburgh - Renwick Street wastewater treatment plant to be used:	Jant
Invalue of district: <u>Iown of Newburgh Sewer District</u> Does the existing westervator tractment plant have severally to severally the several	
 Is the project site in the existing district? 	
 Is any project such in the existing district: Is expansion of the district needed? 	
- is oppanision of the district floeded?	

• Do existing sewer lines serve the project site?	⊿ Yes □ No
• Will a line extension within an existing district be necessary to serve the project?	∐Yes ⊠ No
If Yes:	· · ·
Describe extensions of capacity expansions proposed to serve this project:	<u> </u>
<i>iv.</i> Will a new wastewater (sewage) treatment district be formed to serve the project site?	□Yes 2 No
Applicant/spansor for new district:	·
Date annlication submitted or anticipated:	
What is the receiving water for the wastewater discharge?	
 v. If public facilities will not be used, describe plans to provide wastewater treatment for the project, including spec receiving water (name and classification if surface discharge or describe subsurface disposal plans): 	ifying proposed
vi Describe any plans or designs to contino, requels or reuse liquid wester	
W. Describe any plans of designs to capture, recycle of reuse inquid waste:	
e. Will the proposed action disturb more than one acre and create stormwater runoff, either from new point	
sources (i.e. ditches nines swales curbs gutters or other concentrated flows of stormwater) or non-point	
source (i.e. sheet flow) during construction or post construction?	· · ·
If Yes:	
<i>i</i> . How much impervious surface will the project create in relation to total size of project parcel?	
$\frac{273,620}{373,243}$ Square feet or <u>6.00</u> acres (impervious surface) 6.28 acres total impervious area (1.87 acres of new im	pervious)
<i>ii</i> Describe types of new point sources Maintenance building and asphalt pavement for employee, truck, and trailer parking and	еа
iii. Where will the stormwater runoff be directed (i.e. on-site stormwater management facility/structures, adjacent p	roperties,
groundwater, on-site surface water or off-site surface waters)?	-
On-site stormwater conveyance system and on-site bioretention basin, existing discharge point to off-site ACOE wetlands	
If to surface waters, identify receiving water bodies or wetlands:	•
	·
• Will stormwater runoff flow to adjacent properties?	Z Yes No
<i>iv.</i> Does the proposed plan minimize impervious surfaces, use pervious materials or collect and re-use stormwater?	Ves No
f. Does the proposed action include, or will it use on-site, one or more sources of air emissions, including fuel combustion, waste incineration, or other processes or operations?	⊿ Yes □ No
<i>i</i> Mobile sources during project operations (e.g., beaux equipment fleet or delivery vehicles)	
Fleet and delivery vehicles	
<i>ii.</i> Stationary sources during construction (e.g., power generation, structural heating, batch plant, crushers)	
Generators	
iii. Stationary sources during operations (e.g., process emissions, large boilers, electric generation)	
N/A	
g. Will any air emission sources named in D.2.f (above), require a NY State Air Registration, Air Facility Permit,	□Yes 2 No
or Federal Clean Air Act Title IV or Title V Permit?	· •
IT Yes:	
ambient air quality standards for all or some parts of the year)	
<i>ii.</i> In addition to emissions as calculated in the application, the project will generate	
• Tons/vear (short tons) of Carbon Dioxide (CO ₂)	
• Tons/vear (short tons) of Nitrous Oxide (N ₂ O)	
Tons/year (short tons) of Perfluorocarbons (PFCs)	
• Tons/vear (short tons) of Sulfur Hexafluoride (SF ₂)	
• Tons/year (short tons) of Carbon Dioxide equivalent of Hydroflourocarbons (HFCs)	
• Tons/year (short tons) of Hazardous Air Pollutants (HAPs)	

Page 6 of 13

 h. Will the proposed action generate or emit methane (including, but not limited to, sewage treatment plants, landfills, composting facilities)? If Yes: 	∐Yes ∕ No
 <i>i.</i> Estimate methane generation in tons/year (metric):	generate heat or
 i. Will the proposed action result in the release of air pollutants from open-air operations or processes, such as quarry or landfill operations? If Yes: Describe operations and nature of emissions (e.g., diesel exhaust, rock particulates/dust): 	∐Yes ∑ No
 j. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels or generate substantial new demand for transportation facilities or services? If Yes: i. When is the peak traffic expected (Check all that apply): i. When is the peak traffic expected (Check all that apply): i. When is the peak traffic expected (Check all that apply): i. When is the peak traffic expected (Check all that apply): i. When is the peak traffic expected (Check all that apply): i. When is the peak traffic expected (Check all that apply): i. When is the peak traffic expected (Check all that apply): i. When is the peak traffic expected (Check all that apply): 	∐Yes ∑ No
 <i>iii.</i> Parking spaces: Existing Proposed Net increase/decrease <i>iv.</i> Does the proposed action include any shared use parking? <i>v.</i> If the proposed action includes any modification of existing roads, creation of new roads or change in existing <i>vi.</i> Are public/private transportation service(s) or facilities available within ½ mile of the proposed site? <i>vii.</i> Will the proposed action include access to public transportation or accommodations for use of hybrid, electric or other alternative fueled vehicles? <i>viii.</i> Will the proposed action include plans for pedestrian or bicycle accommodations for connections to existing pedestrian or bicycle routes? 	☐Yes☐No access, describe: ☐Yes☐No ☐Yes☐No ☐Yes☐No
 k. Will the proposed action (for commercial or industrial projects only) generate new or additional demand for energy? If Yes: i. Estimate annual electricity demand during operation of the proposed action: 12.7 <u>MW/year</u> ii. Anticipated sources/suppliers of electricity for the project (e.g., on-site combustion, on-site renewable, via grid/other): Via grid / local utility 	Yes No
iii. Will the proposed action require a new, or an upgrade, to an existing substation? I. Hours of operation. Answer all items which apply. i. During Construction: ii. During Operations: • Monday - Friday: 7 am to 4 pm • Saturday: 7 am to 12 pm • Sunday: - • Holidays: -	☐Yes 2 No

 m. Will the proposed action produce noise that will exceed existing ambient noise levels during construction, operation, or both? If yes: 	☑ Yes □No
<i>i.</i> Provide details including sources, time of day and duration: Construction related noises during permitted hours of construction	
 Will the proposed action remove existing natural barriers that could act as a noise barrier or screen? Describe: Approximately 0.7 acres of wooded areas will be removed along the eastern property boundary. 	✓ Yes □No
 n. Will the proposed action have outdoor lighting? If yes: <i>i</i>. Describe source(s), location(s), height of fixture(s), direction/aim, and proximity to nearest occupied structures: Perimeter pole lights (LED) and building wall fixtures (LED) 	☑ Yes □No
 Will proposed action remove existing natural barriers that could act as a light barrier or screen? Describe:	Yes 2No
 Does the proposed action have the potential to produce odors for more than one hour per day? If Yes, describe possible sources, potential frequency and duration of odor emissions, and proximity to nearest occupied structures: 	Yes No
 p. Will the proposed action include any bulk storage of petroleum (combined capacity of over 1,100 gallons) or chemical products 185 gallons in above ground storage or any amount in underground storage? If Yes: <i>i</i>. Product(s) to be stored <i>ii</i>. Volume(s) per unit time (e.g., month, year) <i>iii</i>. Generally, describe the proposed storage facilities: 	☐ Yes Ø No
 q. Will the proposed action (commercial, industrial and recreational projects only) use pesticides (i.e., herbicides, insecticides) during construction or operation? If Yes: i. Describe proposed treatment(s): Potential use of pesticides for landscaping during operation 	☑ Yes □No
 <i>ii.</i> Will the proposed action use Integrated Pest Management Practices? r. Will the proposed action (commercial or industrial projects only) involve or require the management or disposal of solid waste (excluding hazardous materials)? If Yes: <i>i.</i> Describe any solid waste(s) to be generated during construction or operation of the facility: Construction:TBD tons permonth (unit of time) Operation :Approx 6 tons permonth (unit of time) <i>ii.</i> Describe any proposals for on-site minimization, recycling or reuse of materials to avoid disposal as solid waste: Construction: Construction waste will be minimized through efficient material use and solid waste will be disposed of in a solid waste will be minimized through efficient material use and solid waste will be disposed of in a solid waste will be disposed of in a solid waste will be minimized through efficient material use and solid waste will be disposed of in a solid waste will be minimized through efficient material use and solid waste will be disposed of in a solid waste will be disposed of	☐ Yes ☑No ☑ Yes ☐No
Operation:Solid waste and recycling will be collected on site and disposed by private waste management vendor.	
 iii. Proposed disposal methods/facilities for solid waste generated on-site: Construction: Private waste management vendor. 	
Operation:Private waste management vendor	······

 s. Does the proposed action include construction or modiling of yes: <i>i.</i> Type of management or handling of waste proposed other disposal activities): <i>ii.</i> Anticipated rate of disposal/processing: Tons/month, if transfer or other non-to- 	fication of a solid waste ma for the site (e.g., recycling combustion/thermal treatme	nagement facility? or transfer station, compostir nt, or	☐ Yes 🗹 No ng, landfill, or
• Tons/hour, if combustion or thermal iii. If landfill, anticipated site life:	treatment years		
 t. Will the proposed action at the site involve the commerwaste? If Yes: i. Name(s) of all hazardous wastes or constituents to be 	rcial generation, treatment, a	storage, or disposal of hazard	lous 🗌 Yes 🖉 No
<i>ii</i> . Generally describe processes or activities involving h	azardous wastes or constitu	ents:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
<i>iii.</i> Specify amount to be handled or generatedto <i>iv.</i> Describe any proposals for on-site minimization, rec	ons/month ycling or reuse of hazardous	s constituents:	
v. Will any hazardous wastes be disposed at an existing If Yes: provide name and location of facility:	offsite hazardous waste fac	sility?	□Yes□No
If No: describe proposed management of any hazardous v	wastes which will not be ser	nt to a hazardous waste facili	ty:
E. Site and Setting of Proposed Action			·
E.1. Land uses on and surrounding the project site	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
a. Existing land uses. <i>i</i> . Check all uses that occur on, adjoining and near the p ☐ Urban	project site. ential (suburban)	al (non-farm) al Airport, Army National Guard I	Base
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
b. Land uses and covertypes on the project site.			
Land use or Covertype	Current Acreage	Acreage After Project Completion	Change (Acres +/-)
 Roads, buildings, and other paved or impervious surfaces 	4.44	6.27	+ 1.83
• Forested	1.28	0.62	- 0.66
 Meadows, grasslands or brushlands (non- agricultural, including abandoned agricultural) 	2.83	1.66	- 1.17
• Agricultural (includes active orchards, field, greenhouse etc.)	N/A	N/A	N/A
Surface water features (lakes, ponds, streams, rivers, etc.)	N/A	N/A	N/A
Wetlands (freshwater or tidal)	0.02	0.02	No Change
• Non-vegetated (bare rock, earth or fill)			
Other Describe:			

c. Is the project site presently used by members of the community for public recreation? <i>i</i> . If Yes: explain:	□Yes⊡No
 d. Are there any facilities serving children, the elderly, people with disabilities (e.g., schools, hospitals, licensed day care centers, or group homes) within 1500 feet of the project site? If Yes, 	☐ Yes ⁄⁄ No
i. Identify Facilities:	
	·
e. Does the project site contain an existing dam? If Yes:	☐ Yes 7 No
<i>i</i> . Dimensions of the dam and impoundment:	
Dam height: feet	
Dam length: feet	
Surface area:	
Volume impounded: gallons OR acre-feet	
<i>ii.</i> Dam's existing hazard classification:	
<i>iii.</i> Provide date and summarize results of last inspection:	
f. Has the project site ever been used as a municipal, commercial or industrial solid waste management facility, or does the project site adjoin property which is now, or was at one time, used as a solid waste management faci If Yes:	☐Yes ⁄ No ility?
i. Has the facility been formally closed?	Yes No
• If yes, cite sources/documentation:	
<i>ii.</i> Describe the location of the project site relative to the boundaries of the solid waste management facility:	
iii. Describe any development constraints due to the prior solid waste activities:	
 g. Have hazardous wastes been generated, treated and/or disposed of at the site, or does the project site adjoin property which is now or was at one time used to commercially treat, store and/or dispose of hazardous waste? If Yes: <i>i.</i> Describe waste(s) handled and waste management activities, including approximate time when activities occurrent. 	□Yes No ed:
 h. Potential contamination history. Has there been a reported spill at the proposed project site, or have any remedial actions been conducted at or adjacent to the proposed site? If Yes: 	Yes 🗹 No
<i>i</i> . Is any portion of the site listed on the NYSDEC Spills Incidents database or Environmental Site Remediation database? Check all that apply:	Yes No
□ Yes - Spills Incidents database Provide DEC ID number(s): □ Yes - Environmental Site Remediation database Provide DEC ID number(s):	<u> </u>
□ Neither database	
<i>ii.</i> If site has been subject of RCRA corrective activities, describe control measures:	
<i>iii.</i> Is the project within 2000 feet of any site in the NYSDEC Environmental Site Remediation database?	Ves No
If yes, provide DEC ID number(s): 336089	
<i>iv.</i> If yes to (i), (ii) or (iii) above, describe current status of site(s):	

Francisco de la constanción de la const	
v. Is the project site subject to an institutional control limiting property uses?	☐ Yes ⊠ No
If yes, DEC site ID number:	<u>.</u>
Describe the type of institutional control (e.g., deed restriction or easement):	
Describe any use limitations:	·····
Describe any engineering controls:	
• Will the project affect the institutional or engineering controls in place?	
• Explain,	
	·
E.2. Natural Resources On or Near Project Site	
a. What is the average depth to bedrock on the project site? <u>1.5</u> feet According to USD. Service Soil Surve	A Soil Conservation
b. Are there bedrock outcroppings on the project site?	Yes No
If Yes, what proportion of the site is comprised of bedrock outcroppings?%	
c. Predominant soil type(s) present on project site: Mardin gravelly silt (MdB)(HSG D) 89 %	
Erie extremely stony soils (ESB)(HSG D) 9 %	
Alden silt loam (Ab)(HSG C/D) 1 %	
d. What is the average depth to the water table on the project site? Average:13 feet Per Geotechnical Re	eport
e. Drainage status of project site soils: Well Drained: % of site	
Moderately Well Drained: % of site	
Poorly Drained <u>100</u> % of site	
f. Approximate proportion of proposed action site with slopes: 🔽 0-10%:	
$\boxed{10-15\%}$	
\checkmark 15% or greater: $_$ \blacksquare % of site	
g. Are there any unique geologic features on the project site?	☐ Yes Z No
h. Surface water features.	
<i>i</i> . Does any portion of the project site contain wetlands or other waterbodies (including streams, rivers,	✓ Yes No
ponds or lakes)?	
II. Do ally wetrands of other waterbodies aujoin the project site:	
If it is to efficient of <i>u</i> , continue. If No, skip to E.2.1.	
<i>III.</i> Are any of the weithing or waterboules within or adjoining the project site regulated by any rederat, state or local agency?	
<i>iv.</i> For each identified regulated wetland and waterbody on the project site, provide the following information:	
• Streams: Name 862-223 Classification ^A	1
• Lakes or Ponds: Name Classification	
Wetlands: Name Federal Waters, Federal Waters, Federal Waters, Approximate Size 0.02 ar	cre <u>s</u>
Wetland No. (if regulated by DEC)	
v. Are any of the above water bodies listed in the most recent compilation of NYS water quality-impaired	🗌 Yes 🗹 No 🕔
waterbodies?	
If yes, name of impaired water body/bodies and basis for listing as impaired:	
i. Is the project site in a designated Floodway?	TYes No
i Is the project site in the 100-year Floodnlain?	
J, is the project site in the roo-year Photoletics	
K. Is the project site in the 500-year Floodplain?	
1. Is the project site located over, or immediately adjoining, a primary, principal or sole source aquifer?	Yes 🖉 No
If Yes:	

m. Identify the predominant wildlife specie	s that occupy or use the project site.		•
white-tailed deer	arev squirrel	aroundhoa	
eastern cottontail	chinmunk		
various conchirde			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
n Does the project site contain a designated	significant natural community?		
If Ves	i significant natural community;		
i Describe the behitst/community (comme	action function and basis for design	ation	
1. Describe the habitat/community (compo	sition, function, and basis for design	auon).	·
ii Source(s) of description or evaluation:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
<i>iii</i> . Extent of community/habitat:	· · · · ·		
m. Extent of community/haditat.			
• Currenny,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	acres	
 Following completion of project as 	proposed:	acres	
• Gain or loss (indicate + or -):		acres	
 o. Does project site contain any species of p endangered or threatened, or does it conta If Yes; <i>i.</i> Species and listing (endangered or threatened) 	lant or animal that is listed by the fea in any areas identified as habitat for ed):	deral government or NYS as an endangered or threatened spec	¥es∏No ties?
Unland Sandpiper Indiana Bat			
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · ·		
p. Does the project site contain any species special concern?	of plant or animal that is listed by N	YS as rare, or as a species of	Yes
If Vas			
<i>i</i> Species and listing:			
. operes and nating		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
q. Is the project site or adjoining area curren	tly used for hunting, trapping, fishing	g or shell fishing?	∐Yes ∕∕ No
If yes, give a brief description of how the pro-	oposed action may affect that use:	· ·	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<u> </u>
E.3. Designated Public Resources On or I	Near Project Site		
a. Is the project site, or any portion of it, loca	ated in a designated agricultural distr	ict certified pursuant to	∐Yes ∕ No
Agriculture and Markets Law, Article 25-	-AA, Section 303 and 304?		
If Yes, provide county plus district name/nu	mber:		
b. Are agricultural lands consisting of highly	productive soils present?		∐Yes ∕ No
<i>i</i> . If Yes: acreage(s) on project site?	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
<i>u</i> . Source(s) of soil rating(s):	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·
c. Does the project site contain all or part of	, or is it substantially contiguous to,	a registered National	Yes 7 No
Natural Landmark?	, , ,	8	
If Yes:	•		· .
<i>i</i> . Nature of the natural landmark:	Biological Community	Geological Feature	
<i>ii.</i> Provide brief description of landmark, in	ncluding values behind designation a	nd approximate size/extent:	н
L			
	· · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
d. Is the project site located in or does it adjo	in a state listed Critical Environmen	tal Area?	Yes No
If Yes:			
<i>i</i> . CEA name:		:	
<i>ii</i> . Basis for designation:			
iii. Designating agency and date:			
·			

e. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, or district which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the Commiss Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the State Register of Historic F	Yes No sioner of the NYS Places?
II Yes:	
ii. Name:	
iii. Brief description of attributes on which listing is based:	· .
f. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory?	Yes No
g. Have additional archaeological or historic site(s) or resources been identified on the project site? If Yes:	Yes No
i. Describe possible resource(s):	
ii. Basis for identification:	
h. Is the project site within fives miles of any officially designated and publicly accessible federal, state, or local scenic or aesthetic resource?	Yes No
If Yes:	
i. Identify resource: Stewart State Forest; Newburgh-Beacon Bridge/Hudson River	
ii. Nature of, or basis for, designation (e.g., established highway overlook, state or local park, state historic trail o etc.): State forest land/ State Scenic Road	r scenic byway,
iii. Distance between project and resource: 3.5 miles.	
i. Is the project site located within a designated river corridor under the Wild, Scenic and Recreational Rivers Program 6 NYCRR 666?	Yes / No
If Yes:	
<i>i</i> . Identify the name of the river and its designation:	
ii. Is the activity consistent with development restrictions contained in 6NYCRR Part 666?	☐Yes ☐No

F. Additional Information

Attach any additional information which may be needed to clarify your project.

If you have identified any adverse impacts which could be associated with your proposal, please describe those impacts plus any measures which you propose to avoid or minimize them.

G. Verification

I certify that the information provided is true to the best of my knowledge.			
Langan Engineering; ? Applicant/Sponsor Name Attn.: W. Charles Utschig, Jr., PE	Date_	March 11, 2019	
11111 X	· · ·		
Signature	Title	Associate	

EAF Mapper Summary Report

	Disclaimer: The EAF Mapper is a screening tool intended to assist project sponsors and reviewing agencies in preparing an environmental assessment form (EAF). Not all questions asked in the EAF are answered by the EAF Mapper. Additional information on any EAF question can be obtained by consulting the EAF Workbooks. Although the EAF Mapper provides the most up-to-date digital data available to DEC, you may also need to contact local or other data sources in order to obtain data not provided by the Mapper. Digital data is not a substitute for agency determinations.
Sources: f Internap. Japan, ME Kores, Est OpenStres	Ottowa Montreal Toronto Toronto Toronto Toronto Toronto There is a state of the state
līri) U₅er Com	munity Watswichina (Hong Kong), Es f
B.i.i [Coastal or Waterfront Area]	Νο
B.i.ii [Local Waterfront Revitalization Area]	No second se
C.2.b. [Special Planning District]	Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
E.1.h [DEC Spills or Remediation Site - Potential Contamination History]	Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
E.1.h.i [DEC Spills or Remediation Site - Listed]	Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
E.1.h.i [DEC Spills or Remediation Site - Environmental Site Remediation Database]	Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
E.1.h.iii [Within 2,000' of DEC Remediation Site]	Yes
E.1.h.iii [Within 2,000' of DEC Remediation Site - DEC ID]	336089
E.2.g [Unique Geologic Features]	No
E.2.h.i [Surface Water Features]	Yes
E.2.h.ii [Surface Water Features]	Yes
E.2.h.iii [Surface Water Features]	Yes - Digital mapping information on local and federal wetlands and waterbodies is known to be incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
E.2.h.iv [Surface Water Features - Stream Name]	862-223
E.2.h.iv [Surface Water Features - Stream Classification]	A construction of the second sec
E.2.h.iv [Surface Water Features - Wetlands Name]	Federal Waters
E.2.h.v [Impaired Water Bodies]	Νο
E.2.i. [Floodway]	No

"menter oor i oor i loodbiwiiil	
E.2.k. [500 Year Floodplain]	No second s
E.2.I. [Aquifers]	No
E.2.n. [Natural Communities]	No
E.2.o. [Endangered or Threatened Species]	Yes
E.2.o. [Endangered or Threatened Species - Name]	Upland Sandpiper, Indiana Bat
E.2.p. [Rare Plants or Animals]	No
E.3.a. [Agricultural District]	No
E.3.c. [National Natural Landmark]	No
E.3.d [Critical Environmental Area]	Νο
E.3.e. [National Register of Historic Places]	Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
E.3.f. [Archeological Sites]	No
E.3.i. [Designated River Corridor]	Νο

Project Narrative

A Duie Pyle Maintenance Building Project 1000 Corporate Blvd. Town of Newburgh New York

Existing Property:

A Duie Pyle Company, an asset based trucking, warehousing and logistics provider, purchased the former New Penn Motor Freight truck terminal located at the above address in 2009 in a sale/leaseback transaction. The existing terminal building will continue to be utilized as it has been for years since construction, that is to facilitate the transfer of freight from truck to truck. The existing property consists of 5.62 acres of land. The terminal building is +/- 24,400 sf in area. The building is a single-story building with a central office portion that is two stories. The roof height is 21'-6" feet, to the highest point of the shallow pitched roof. Car parking for employees is located at the front of the facility between the building and the street. The entire truck court, drives and parking areas are concrete paving. Stormwater is conveyed via underground pipes to a shared detention basin located on the adjacent site to the east.

Proposed Construction:

In order to operate and function efficiently A Duie Pyle is proposing to build a maintenance building adjacent to the existing building. In order to achieve this goal, a +/-2.94 acre portion of the adjacent property will be purchased and consolidated to the existing parcel. New paving will consist of extending the employee car parking lot along the frontage of the site and extending the existing truck drives/parking to allow for proper truck circulation for the new maintenance building. The new building will be located to the north and slightly east of the existing terminal building.

The proposed building will be +/-8,850 sf in area, single story with a height of 25'-0" feet. The building will be built of precast concrete walls supporting the flat roof structure. Four overhead doors are located on the east and west facades of the building. The southern portion of the building will contain a drive-thru truck wash. The building exterior walls will be painted. All needed utilities are currently present onsite, with utilities for the new building to connect to the existing underground utilities. New light poles will be placed along the perimeter of the new paving areas for safety and security purposes. The new pole lights and the existing lights will be fitted with LED lighting. The existing perimeter chain-link fencing will be extended to include the new maintenance building and paving areas. Two new vertical pivot gates will be installed at the truck entrance drive in order to limit traffic onsite to allowed trucks only.

The maintenance building will serve the A Duie Pyle operation only. Only light maintenance will occur at the facility, tire and light replacement, fluid changes and similar work will occur. There will not be engine overhaul or bodywork/painting work done.

Matrix Newburgh I, LLC c/o Matrix Realty, Inc. Forsgate Drive, CN4000 Cranbury, NJ 08512

March 11, 2019

John P. Ewasutyn, Chairman Town of Newburgh Planning Board 308 Gardnertown Road Newburgh, NY 12550

Re: Lot Owner's Consent — A. Duie Pyle Site Plan Application Section 95 Block 1 Lot 69.1

Dear Chairman Ewasutyn:

Matrix Newburgh I, LLC, the title owner of Section 95 Block 1 Lot 79, located on Route 17K in the Town of Newburgh, consents to A. Duie Pyle's submission to the Town of Newburgh Planning Board of an application for a lot line adjustment. The proposed lot line adjustment is shown on that certain plan entitled "Lot Line Change Plan," prepared by Langan dated March 11, 2019 and bearing Project No. 190048601.

Very truly yours,

MATRIX NEWBURGH I, LLC

- By: Matrix/PPF Orange County Holdings, LLC, its Sole Member
 - By: Matrix Development Group Associates, L.L.C., its Administrative Member
 - By: Taylor/Epstein Investment Fund, L.L.C., its Manager

By: Name: DONAZD Title: MANAGEN

SEQRA STATEMENT Evaluation of Potential Environmental Impacts

A. Duie Pyle: Maintenance Building Project

March 8, 2019

PROPOSED ACTION

A. Duie Pyle (the "Applicant") is proposing to develop a new $\pm 8,850$ sf maintenance building and other site improvements to support its existing warehouse and truck freight operations located at 1000 Corporate Boulevard (tax map parcel # 95-1-69.1) in the Town of Newburgh (the "Property" or "Site"). To achieve this goal, a +/-2.94 acre portion of the adjacent property will be purchased and consolidated with the Applicant's existing parcel. The Property is privately owned and formerly served as the NewPenn truck terminal. The land to be purchased is owned by Matrix Newburgh I, LLC ("Matrix").

The Site lies within the Interchange Business "IB" Zoning District under the Town's Zoning Code and the proposed maintenance building will be used as part of the existing warehouse and is permitted subject to site plan review/approval by the Planning Board. The Applicant also seeks lot line adjustment approval from the Planning Board to transfer 2.94 acres of land from Matrix's adjacent lot to the Applicant's lot. In addition to the new maintenance building, new parking, lighting, curbing, stormwater management facilities, utilities, and other improvements are proposed as depicted on the accompanying site plans prepared by Langan Engineering dated March 11, 2019 (the "Project"). The Site is located in an existing commercial/industrial park (Northeast Business Center) surrounded mostly by other industrial and commercial uses. The proposed site improvements are in harmony with this existing neighborhood.

The site plans were designed to include approximately 27 new onsite employee parking spaces, 26 new truck parking spaces and 33 new trailer parking spaces. New paving will consist of extending the employee car parking lot along the frontage of the Site and extending the existing truck drives/parking to allow for proper truck circulation for the new maintenance building. The new building will be located to the north and slightly east of the existing warehouse building. Two new vertical pivot gates will be installed at the truck entrance drive in order to limit traffic onsite to allowed trucks only.

It should be noted that a vehicle maintenance building was previously contemplated for this Site as shown on the site plan prepared by Birdsall Engineering, Inc. dated April 21, 1995 (attached hereto as Exhibit A). It is unclear whether this plan was ever approved by the Planning Board at that time.

1

The maintenance building will serve the Applicant's operations only. Only light truck maintenance will occur at the facility, including tire and light replacement, fluid changes and similar work. There will not be engine overhaul or any bodywork or painting performed on-site. A truck wash will be included inside the building.

EVALUATION OF POTENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS

The Project is an Unlisted Action under the State Environmental Quality Review Act and its implementing regulations ("SEQRA"). While the proposed lot line adjustment is a Type 2 action under SEQRA (6 NYCRR 617.5(c)(16)), SEQRA review is still require for this Project based on the proposed Site improvements.

As the Planning Board is aware, it is required to consider the criteria for determining the environmental significance of this Project as enumerated in the SEQRA regulations at 6 NYCRR 617.7(c). This section discusses each of those criteria in more detail below.

a. <u>No substantial adverse change in existing air quality, ground or surface water</u> <u>quality or quantity, traffic or noise levels; no substantial increase in solid waste</u> <u>production; and no substantial increase in potential for erosion, flooding, leaching</u> <u>or drainage problems will result from the Project. The Project will not generate</u> <u>off-premises noise, waste, lights, glare or any other intrusive condition.</u>

<u>Air Quality</u>. The Project entails improvements to an existing warehouse/truck terminal including construction of a new maintenance building containing 8,850 sf and additional parking areas to facilitate operations. No significant sources of air pollution are proposed as part of the new site improvements. No changes to the existing warehouse building are proposed. The new improvements will not create any significant new truck trips or car trips or related air emissions. The proposed Project will not result in any significant alteration or impairment to air quality in the Town due to the construction of the maintenance building or other site improvements. No adverse impacts to air quality are anticipated from the Project.

<u>Surface water quality</u>. A small federal wetland is located on the southeast corner of the Site. It will not be affected by the Project. No State regulated wetlands are present on the Site. There are no streams or other bodies of water on the Site. An adjacent stormwater basin on Matrix's land will continue to receive treated stormwater discharges from the Site pursuant to easements created as part of the commercial/industrial park.

The Project proposes to develop new stormwater management controls to collect and treat stormwater from the Site before releasing it to the adjacent retention basin and downstream waters. These controls will include an on-site stormwater conveyance system (pipes and catch basins) and an on-site bioretention basin. The new stormwater controls will comply the NYSDEC stormwater standards which are designed to prevent significant stormwater impacts. See a more detailed discussion below on stormwater management. Based on the foregoing, no significant adverse impacts to surface waters are anticipated from the Project. <u>Groundwater quality or quantity</u>. The Project proposes to reuse the existing water and public sewer connections on the Site. There is sufficient capacity in the public water supply and sewer system to serve the Site and the water usage and sewer discharges will increase slightly. No private wells exist on the Site and none are proposed as part of the new improvements. Wash water from the proposed truck wash in the maintenance building will be collected in the wash bay and either reused/recycled for additional washes or discharged to the public sewer system. Based on the foregoing, no significant adverse impacts to groundwater are anticipated from the Project.

<u>Traffic</u>. The Project is located in a commercial/industrial park along Corporate Boulevard, a private road off Route 17K. The Site will continue to be used as a warehouse with no significant changes to the building or the number of truck or car trips using the facility. No substantial increase in traffic above present levels is anticipated from the Project.

<u>Solid Waste Production</u>. Solid waste generated by the Project's operation will be temporarily stored in a proposed compactor shown on the site plan. On a regular basis, a private carter will collect the solid waste for removal and disposal (including recycling) at an approved facility.

During construction of the Project, any construction or demolition debris will be placed temporarily in a dumpster and/or removed from the Site on a regular basis by a private carter for disposal off-site at an approved facility. No construction debris will be buried on-site. Based on the foregoing, no significant adverse impacts from solid waste product are anticipated from the Project.

Erosion, Flooding and Drainage. A combination of temporary and permanent erosion control measures will be utilized to collect and treat stormwater from the Site to prevent adverse run-off during and after construction. These control measures are depicted on the accompanying site plans for the Project (See Sheet CE101). Because the Project disturbs more than one acre of land, the Project requires a NYSDEC State Pollution Discharge Elimination System (SPDES) General Permit for Construction Activities (GP-0-15-002), involving the preparation of a stormwater pollution prevention plan ("SWPPP") in accordance with the New York Standards and Specifications for Erosion and Sediment Control (2016). The SWPPP must be reviewed and approved by the Town. The erosion and sediment control measures will be required to be implemented prior to site disturbance activities. New stormwater management facilities, including an on-site stormwater conveyance system and on-site bioretention basin will collect and treat stormwater as required by the NYSDEC standards. The proposed collection and treatment of stormwater will ensure run-off flows meet pre-existing discharge levels. To further manage stormwater on the Site, the Project will also require a NYSDEC Multi-Sector General Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Industrial Activity (GP-0-17-004). Thus, no significant adverse stormwater impacts are expected from the Project.

3

<u>Noise</u>, <u>Odor and Lighting</u>. Noise and odor impacts during construction will be temporary and of short duration. Noise in the area is already elevated from many noise sources including vehicle noise on nearby I-84, I-87 and Route 17K; noise from other uses in the surrounding commercial/industrial park; and noise from air traffic using nearby Stewart International Airport. The Project will not significantly change this noise footprint in anyway. No major noise sources are proposed as part of the Project. Any noise from truck maintenance or washing operations will be contained inside the proposed maintenance building. Based on the foregoing, no significant adverse noise is anticipated from the new site improvements.

New, modern and energy-efficient lighting will be utilized throughout the Project Site. Exterior site lighting has been designed to be minimal while ensuring a safe and secure facility for employees. Where appropriate, lighting fixtures will be of a full cutoff type or provided with shields to reduce glare and light pollution. The fixture locations have been sited to minimize light trespass onto adjacent properties. These measures have been incorporated to minimize potential adverse impacts from site lighting of the new building and parking facilities. A photometric plan has been submitted as part of the site plan application. Given the commercial/industrial nature of the surrounding property, no significant adverse lighting impacts are anticipated from the Project.

b. No removal or destruction of large quantities of vegetation or fauna; no substantial interference with the movement of any resident or migratory fish or wildlife species; no impacts on a significant habitat area; no substantial adverse impacts on a threatened or endangered species of animal or plant, or the habitat of such a species; and no other significant adverse impacts to natural resources will result from the Project.

Given the fact that the Project Site was previously developed as a warehouse/truck terminal and parking lot, the Site does not contain any suitable habitat for any protected plants, animals or fish. The majority of the Site is already covered with pavement and other impervious surfaces, however, some disturbance to lawn area and limited clearing of immature trees is proposed on the eastern boundary of the site to build the proposed improvements. The Site is not considered a critical wildlife area or wildlife refuge, nor do any such areas exist in close proximity to the Site. As a result, no significant adverse impacts are expected to wildlife from the Project.

c. <u>The Project will not create the impairment of the environmental characteristics of</u> <u>a Critical Environmental Area (CEA) as designated pursuant to subdivision 6</u> <u>NYCRR § 617.14(g).</u>

The Site does not contain any CEAs. There is only one CEA in the Town and it is does not exist in the vicinity of the Project.

d. <u>The Project will not create a material conflict with the community's current plans</u> or goals as officially approved or adopted. The Site lies within the Interchange Business "IB" Zoning District under the Town's Zoning Code and the proposed improvements are part of the existing warehouse use and permitted on the Site subject to site plan review/approval by the Planning Board. The Project Site is surrounded by other commercial/industrial uses and the proposed improvements are in harmony with the neighborhood and consistent with the Town's Zoning Code. No zoning variances are required.

e. <u>The Project will not adversely impair the character or quality of important</u> <u>historical, archeological, architectural, or aesthetic resources or existing</u> <u>community or neighborhood character</u>.

The Project will not impair the character or quality of any important historical and/or archaeological resources, given the extensive prior disturbance and development of the Project Site. The Site is not located in an archeological sensitive area as noted on maps maintained by the State Historic Preservation Office. No historic buildings or sites listed on the State or National Registers of Historic Places are located on or next to the Site. The Site is not located in or adjacent to an historic district. Based on the foregoing, no significant adverse impacts to cultural resources are anticipated from the Project.

The Site is located in a commercial/industrial park that is not generally visible from any public roadways. The Project is consistent with the aesthetics of the surrounding uses and the existing neighborhood character.

f. <u>The Project will not create a major change in the use of either the quantity or type of energy</u>.

New underground electric and gas services are proposed to service the maintenance building. The existing warehouse will use existing utility connections. The maintenance building will slightly increase energy use on the Site.

The quantity and type of energy used by the Project will be similar to other surrounding uses. Given the Project's relatively small size, it will not create any significant adverse demands for electricity or energy in the Town.

g. The Project will not create any significant hazards to human health.

No significant adverse impacts to human health are anticipated as a result of the Project because the construction and site development activities will be undertaken in accordance with and in compliance with all pertinent environmental and land development regulations and related permit and approval procedures and requirements. The Project will be connected to public water and sewer systems.

<u>The Project will not create a substantial change in the use, or intensity of use, of land including agricultural, open space or recreational resources, or in its capacity to support existing uses for the reasons set forth herein.</u>

No such resources are located on the Site. The Project consists of improvements to an existing warehouse/truck terminal including construction of a maintenance building and other site improvements in an existing commercial/industrial park. As a result, the proposed Project will not cause a substantial change in the use, or the intensity of use, of land either within the Town generally or in the immediate vicinity of the Project Site. The Site is not used for public and private recreational purposes.

The Project will also not cause any significant adverse impacts on agricultural resources, including consideration of prime or otherwise important farmland soils. The Site does not contain farmland and is not located in a State certified agricultural district. The Site is located in a commercial/industrial area which limits its potential for viable farming operations.

h. <u>The Project will not encourage or attract a large number of people to the Town of</u> <u>Newburgh, compared to the number of people who would come to such place</u> <u>absent its adoption</u>.

The Project will not attract large numbers of people to the Town.

i. <u>The Project will not create a material demand for other actions that would result in</u> <u>one of the above consequences</u>.

Development of the new maintenance building and other site improvements will not create any new material demands for other actions.

j. No cumulative adverse impacts on the environment will result from the Project.

Development of the new maintenance building and other site improvements will not have any cumulative impacts on the environment.

PLAN SCHEDULE

<u>mie</u>	SHT. NO.
TITLE SHEET	1 of 10
SITE PLAN	2 of 10
GRADING & UTILITY PLAN	3 of 10
PROFILES	4 of 10 ·
LIGHTING & LANDSCAPE PLAN	5 of 10
DRAINAGE AREA MAP	6 of 10
SOIL EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN	7 of 10
SOIL EROSION DETAILS	8 of 10
DETAILS	9 of 10

10 of 10

DETAILS

٢

۰.

· · ·

....

AT THE





	andersen version of Provide Sector Constraints (Sector Sector Sector Sector Sector Sector Sector Sector Sector	e de Taluni inde a Talun e de gran e de g	· · ·
7		. 7	
LOT 28 EXISTING DETENTION		L LIENERIC	
BASIN	KURYT		
			ι -
NEW NORTH NET LOT 2A, BLOCK TOWN OF NEWBU Birds	SITE PLAN PENN MOTOR EXP EAST BUSINESS C WBURGH, NEW YO 95-1 JROH Hall Engineering, Inc.	NP01154 PRESS ENTER RK GRANGE COUNTY NEW YORK 26692.000 1 = 40° Drash Oneoked We WG	
ALAN N.Y. LI	P. HILLA, P.E. c. No. 065882	STE 2 of 10	

ORANGE COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE RECORDING PAGE THIS PAGE IS PART OF THE INSTRUMENT – DO NOT REMOVE TYPE IN BLACK INK:			
NAME(S) OF PARTY(S) TO DOCUMENT		$CK \perp LOT G (1 \times 1)$	
New Renn Motor			
FLORES, INC.	RECORD AN	ND RETURN TO:	
	(bame	and address)	
A. Duie Ryle, Inc	A. Duie 1 Ath: me. Pe 650 Weston PO Box 5 West Chester	He, Inc. Her A. Latta n Roach 564 , PA 1938 1	
THIS IS PAGE ONE OF THE RECORD	NG 370900 157	•	
ATTACH THIS SHEET TO THE FIRST PARE OR DED INSTRUMENT ON DO N	AGE OF EACH ILY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS	LINE	
INSTRUMENT TYPE: DEED			

DONNA L. BENSON ORANGE COUNTY CLERK

RECEIVED FROM: Chicago Title

ς.

RECORDED/FILED 06/10/2009/ 15:02:34 DONNA L. BENSON County Clerk ORANGE COUNTY, NY FILE#20090055545 DEED C / BK 12841PG 0857 RECORDING FEES 79.00 TTX# 005256 T TAX 10,640.00 Receipt#1035548 pete

Form 8002 Bargain and Sale Deed, with Covenant against Grantor's Acts -- Individual or Corporation (Single Sheet)

CONSULT YOUR LAWYER BEFORE SIGNING THIS INSTRUMENT-THIS INSTRUMENT SHOULD BE USED BY LAWYERS ONLY.

(Above space reserved for recorder and recording information)	
This instrument prepared by and	After recording return to:
Kirkland & Ellis LLP 300 North LaSalle Street Chicago, Illinois 60654 Attention: John G. Caruso, Esq.	A. Duie Pyle, Inc. Attn: Mr. Peter A. Latta 650 Weston Road PO Box 564 West Chester PA 19381
370900157	
have were come	0 a O

TO Newburgh Section 99 Block L Lot 69. 1 BARGAIN AND SALE DEED, WITH COVENANT AGAINST GRANTOR'S ACTS

THIS INDENTURE, made the <u>20</u> day of May, in the year 2009.

BETWEEN

NEW PENN MOTOR EXPRESS, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation, whose address is c/o YRC Inc., Attn: Real Estate & Properties Department, PO Box 471, 1077 Gorge Boulevard, Akron, OH 44309-0471,

party of the first part, and

A. DUIE PYLE, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation, whose address is 650 Weston Road, PO Box 564, West Chester, PA 19381,

party of the second part,

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in consideration of Ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, paid

Deed (Newburgh, NY)

Book12841/Page858

Page 2 of 5

by the party of the second part, does hereby grant and release unto the party of the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever,

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, situate, lying and being in the Town of Newburgh and County of Orange, State of New York, being more particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

[See Attached Exhibit "A"]

TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part in and to any streets and roads abutting the above described premises to the center lines thereof; TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the party of the first part in and to said premises; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever.

AND the party of the first part covenants that the party of the first part has not done or suffered anything whereby the said premises have been encumbered in any way whatever, except as aforesaid.

AND the party of the first part, in compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, covenants that the party of the first part will receive the consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to receive such consideration as a trust fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and will apply the same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the total of the same for any other purpose. The word "party" shall be construed as if it read "parties" whenever the sense of this indenture so requires.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the day and year first above written.

IN PRESENCE OF: Jenee a.

New Penn Motor Express, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation

By:

Name: Brad S. Schroeder Its: Authorized Officer

Deed (Newburgh, NY)

Book12841/Page859

Page 3 of 5

STATE OF Chio

On the 20 day of May in the year 2009, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Brad S. Schroeder, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person on behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument and that said individual made such appearance before the undersigned in the City of ALLON, State of 0100

(signature and office of individual taking acknowledgment)



Bargain and Sale Deed

WITH COVENANT AGAINST GRANTOR'S ACTS

TITLE NO.

NEW PENN MOTOR EXPRESS, INC.

TO

A. DUIE PYLE, INC.

Distributed By Chicago Title Insurance Company SECTION: 95 BLOCK: 1 LOT: 69,1 COUNTY OR TOWN: TOWN OF NEWBURGH

RETURN BY MAIL TO:

A. Duie Pyle, Inc. Attn: Mr. Peter A. Latta 650 Weston Road PO Box 564 West Chester, PA 19381

Deed (Newburgh, NY)

Book12841/Page860

Page 4 of 5

Exhibit "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot, piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Town of Newburgh, County of Orange, State of New York, being more particularly bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the Northerly line of Tax Map Parcel #95-1-58 of the Town of Newburgh, said point of BEGINNING also being located the following courses and distances from a monument found at the intersection of the Northerly right-of-way line of New York State Route 17K with the most Westerly corner of Tax Map Parcel #95-1-64 of the Town of Newburgh:

(A) North 16 degrees 09 minutes 16 seconds East, 183.00 feet to a point; thence

(B) South 73 degrees 50 minutes 44 seconds East, 200,00 feet to a point; thence

(C). North 16 degrees 09 minutes 16 seconds East, 785.64 feet to a point; thence

(D) North 87 degrees 50 minutes 25 seconds East, 304.55 feet to a point; thence

South 87 degrees 42 minutes 15 seconds East, 28,00 feet to the point of (E) BEGINNING and running from said BEGINNING point

North 15 degrees 17 minutes 29 seconds West, 552.21 feet to a point in the (1)Southerly right-of-way line of Corporate Boulevard; thence

slong said southerly right-of-way line, along a curve to the right having a radius of (2) 1,159.28 feet, an arc distance of 31.44 feet to a point of compound curvature as described by the chord North 75 degrees 29 minutes 11 seconds East 31.44 feet; thence

along a curve to the right having a radius of 25.00 feet, an arc distance of 29.76 feet (1)to the BEGINNING of a turnaround having a radius of 150,00 feet at the Easterly end of Corporate Boulevard, as described by the chord South 69 degrees 38 minutes 17 seconds East, 28.03 feet; thence

along said turnaround, along a curve to the left having a radius of 150.00 feet, an (4) are distance of 226.62 feet, as described by the chord South 78 degrees 49 minutes 02 seconds East, 205.67 feet; thence

South 34 degrees 27 minutes 03 seconds East, 53.18 feet to a point; thence (5)

South 74 degrees 05 minutes 44 seconds East, 349,64 feet to a point; thence (6)

South 06 degrees 47 minutes 01 seconds East, 377.71 feet to a point; thence (7)

North 86 degrees 09 minutes 33 seconds West, 123.72 feat to a point; thence (8)

North 55 degrees 22 minutes 26 seconds West, 56,53 feet to a point; thence (9)

South 36 degrees 21 minutes 45 seconds West, 297.50 feet to a point; thence (10)

(11) North 87 degrees 42 minutes 15 seconds West, 57,00 feet to the point or place of BEGINNING.

Containing 5.62 Acres, more or less.,

TOGETHER with the right to use Corporate Boulevard (as defined herein) as provided in, and subject to, that certain Declaration dated June 30, 1989 and recorded in the Orange County Clerk's Office in Liber 3159, Page 129, as the same may be modified from time to time.

Deed (Newburgh, NY)

Book12841/Page861

Page 5 of 5



		10	S
3LE			
K - SE E	ECTION 95, BLOCK 1, LOT	69.1	AN
D	EXISTING	PROPOSED	
	Warehouse	Warehouse	
	244,991 SF (5.62 AC)	373,243 SF (8.57 AC)	
	288 FT	395 FT	
	500 FT	500 FT	
	183 FT	153 FT	,
	70.1 FT	55.8 FT	
	209.4 FT	125.9 FT	
	175.4 FT	175.4 FT	
	N/A	<u>N/A</u>	4
	11%	10%	5
	79%	73%	186
			ÌÌÌ
	21 FT	25 FT	6
	N/A	N/A	
	N/A	N/A	
	39	63] Q
			ō

R/API	PLICANT	
(), T Y COVI LOT LII	HE UNDERSIGNED, HAVING AN INT ERED BY THIS MAP, DO HEREBY (NE CHANGE	EREST IN THE TITLE OF THE CONSENT TO THE APPLICATION
(NEWE ATE DE URY, N	BURGH I, LLC RIVE NEW JERSEY 08512	
E PYLE ESTTON CHESTE	MN ROAD ER, PENNSYVANIA 19381	
	I CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP WAS AT A MEETING OF THE PLANNIN TOWN OF NEWBURGH IN THE CO ON THE DAY OF A ON THE DAY OF	APPROVED FOR FILING IG BOARD OF THE DUNTY OF ORANGE HELD ND FINAL PLAT ACCEPTED
	TOWN OF NEWBURG	H APPROVAL BOX # PB 2019-09
	PLANNING BOARD CHAIRMAN JOHN P. EWASUTYN	DATE
	WARNING: IT IS A VIOLATION OF THE NYS EDUC PERSON, UNLESS HE IS ACTING UNI PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER, TO ALTE	CATION LAW ARTICLE 145 FOR ANY DER THE DIRECTION OF A LICENSE R THIS ITEM IN ANY WAY.
	Project No.	Drawing No.
	190048601	
ì F		CD101
سيني مي	Drown By	CDIUI

Sheet 1 of 1

Checked By

rawn By

IM

	DRAM	/ING LIST
DRAWING NO.	SHEET NO.	DRAWING TITLE
CS001	1 OF 11	COVER SHEET
CD101	2 OF 11	EXISTING CONDITIONS & SITE
SA101	3 OF 11	SLOPES ANALYSIS PLAN
CS101	4 OF 11	SITE PLAN
CS201	5 OF 11	SURFACE MATERIALS PLAN
CG101	6 OF 11	GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN
CU101	7 OF 11	UTILITY PLAN
CE101	8 OF 11	EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTR
LS101	9 OF 11	LANDSCAPE PLAN
CS501	10 OF 11	DETAILS (1 OF 2)
CS502	11 OF 11	DETAILS (2 OF 2)

Date	

APPROXIMATE EARTHWORK QUANTITIES • CUT: 6,660 CU. YD FILL: 3,570 CU. YD.
NET: 3,030 CU. YD.

 NOTE:
 EARTHWORK CALCULATIONS ARE BASED ON COMPARING THE FINISHED GRADE OF THE PAVEMENT, FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION OF THE MAINTENANCE BUILDING, AND BOTTOM ELEVATION OF THE BIORETENTION BASIN SYSTEM. 2. ANALYSIS DOES NOT ACCOUNT FOR ANY COMPACTION OR EXPANSION OF MATERIAL.

10	
ND SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES	ANG
RK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION RAL PERMIT IN APPENDIX A OF THE STORMWATER POLLUTION ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.	
MENT CONTROL MEASURES ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN W YORK STATE STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR EROSION L" LATEST EDITION.	
STRUCTION, THE OWNER MUST SET UP A PRE-CONSTRUCTION LIFIED PROFESSIONAL, QUALIFIED INSPECTOR, CONTRACTORS, TO DISCUSS THE RESPONSIBILITIES RELATED TO THE N PREVENTION PLAN IMPLEMENTATION.	
SUBCONTRACTOR MUST IDENTIFY THE TRAINED INDIVIDUAL THAT OR THE IMPLEMENTATION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE EROSION L MEASURES DURING CONSTRUCTION.	
STRUCTION, ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS MUST BE NCE WITH THE PLANS. SITE PREPARATION ACTIVITIES MUST BE THE SCOPE AND DURATION OF SOIL DISTURBANCE. EXISTING MUST BE PROTECTED TO ENSURE OVER CLEARING DOES NOT	190048601
DRRIDORS MUST BE ESTABLISHED AND "ROUTES OF AVOIDED. STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES MUST BE ATIONS SHOWN ON THE PROJECT PLANS.	C Z
UST BE ENCLOSED WITH SILT FENCE OR HAY BALES AND RILY SEEDED. ALL GRASS SEED MUST CONTAIN AT LEAST 25% RENNIAL RYE GRASS.	OFCT
VATERS RESULTING FROM EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION MUST BE NG DISTURBED AREAS AND BY REMOVING SEDIMENT FROM SCHARGES.	PR
LLED BY SPRINKLING EXPOSED SOIL AREAS PERIODICALLY WITH	
PORARILY STOCKPILED ON SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION MUST BE AWAY FROM STORM DRAINAGE AND MUST BE PROPERLY FENCE BARRIER.	
MUST BE CONSISTENT WITH THE PHASING PLANS. THE AREAS MUST BE STABILIZED ON AN ONGOING BASIS WITH NO CURRENTLY UNDER CONSTRUCTION LEFT WITHOUT AT LEAST MORE THAN 14 DAYS.	
CONTROL INSPECTIONS:	
DUAL MUST INSPECT ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL AILY BASIS TO ENSURE PROPER PERFORMANCE. ANY SEDIMENT CLEANED AND REMOVED. ALL DAMAGES TO EROSION AND S MUST BE REPAIRED AT THE END OF THE WORK DAY.	
ECTOR MUST CONDUCT SITE INSPECTIONS EVERY 7 DAYS. ANY IN THE REPORTS MUST BE CORRECTED IMMEDIATELY BY THE	
E ACTIVITIES ARE SUSPENDED FOR WINTER SHUTDOWN, ZATION MEASURES WILL BE APPLIED TO ALL DISTURBED AREAS. IE NYSDEC OR MS4 MUNICIPALITY, THE FREQUENCY OF E QUALIFIED INSPECTOR MAY BE REDUCED TO ONE INSPECTION	
THE NYSDEC OR MS4 MUNICIPALITY TO DISTURB MORE THAN 5 E, THE QUALIFIED INSPECTOR MUST CONDUCT AT LEAST 2 SITE RATED BY 2 DAYS, EVERY 7 DAYS UNTIL SUCH TIME THAT LESS SOIL REMAIN EXPOSED.	
ND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES MUST BE REMOVED WHEN HAVE UNDERGONE FINAL STABILIZATION, WHEN UPGRADE RLY STABILIZED AND ALL STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS ERATIONAL. ALL AREAS DISTURBED BY THE REMOVAL OF THE ND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES MUST BE FILLED IN, ID MULCHED. FINAL STABILIZATION IS ACHIEVED WHEN ALL SOIL ARE COMPLETED AND A UNIFORM PERENNIAL VEGETATIVE COVER % IS ESTABLISHED, OR EQUIVALENT STABILIZATION MEASURES, OF MULCH OR GEOTEXTILE, IS COMPLETED ON ALL AREAS NOT ' PERMANENT STRUCTURES.	

LEGEND	
	SILT FENCE
	INLET PROTECTION
	CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE
	STOCKPILE/STAGING AREA
	LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Date	
Dute	

ENGINEER, TO ALTER THIS ITEM IN ANY WAY.

REVISIONS

W. CHARLES UTSCHIG JR., P.E. PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER NY Lic. No. 062303 T: 914.323.7400 F: 914.323.7401 www.langan.com

TOWN OF NEWBURGH

NEW YORK

ORANGE COUNTY

Filename: \\langan.com\data\\WPW\data6\190048601\Project Data\CAD\01\SheetFiles\Site Plan Approval\190048601-LP101-0101.dwg Date: 3/11/2019 Time: 09:58 User: jmacalintal Style Table: Langan.stb Layout: ARCHF-BL

ANNUAL RYEGRASS LITTLE BLUESTEM, CAMPER CANADA WILD RYE ROUGH DROPSEED FRINGED BROME AUTUMN BENTGRASS BLACK EYED SUSAN

CREEPING BENTGRASS GARRISON CREEPING FOXTAIL VIRGINIA WILD RYE CREEPING RED FESCUE NODDING BUR-MARIGOLD GIANT BUR-REED GREEN BULRUSH MANY LEAVED BULRUSH BLUE VERVAIN WOOLGRASS MONKEY FLOWER ROUGH LEAF GOLDENROD

. SEEDING SHALL TAKE PLACE IN THE SPRING (APRIL 1 TO JUNE 1) OR THE FALL (SEPTEMBER 1 TO OCTOBER 1). 2. ELIMINATE UNWANTED VEGETATION PRIOR TO SEEDING USING A BROAD-SPECTRUM NON-SELECTIVE HERBICIDE PER 3. IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT CONTRACTOR INSTALL SEED MIXTURE USING A NO-TILL TRUAX-TYPE DRILL WHERE

HEIGHT, MOW AT A HEIGHT OF 8"-10". DO NO MOW CLOSE, AS SOME OF THE MEADOW MIX MAY BE DAMAGED. 2. AFTER THE FIRST GROWING SEASON, AND IF MEADOW MIX IS WELL ESTABLISHED, THE MEADOW MIX SHALL BE MOWED ONLY ONCE ANNUALLY. ANNUAL MAINTENANCE MOWING SHALL BE DONE IN LATE WINTER DURING THE 3. MOW IN WETLAND AND WETLAND TRANSITION AREAS DURING DRIER SITE CONDITIONS WHEN SOIL DISTURBANCE WILL NOT OCCUR, MAINTENANCE FOR WETLAND AND WETLAND TRANSITION AREAS SHALL OCCUR DURING LAT SUMMER (JULY 1 TO AUGUST 15) WHEN THE WATER TABLE IS USUALLY AT ITS LOWEST POINT OF THE YEAR. DO

	30	0 15 30	
	L	SCALE IN FEET	
Project No.		Drawing No.	
190048601			
Date			
MARCH 11, 2019			
Drawn By			
JM			
Checked By		· ·	
MF		Sheet g of 11	

Filename: \\angan.com\data\\WPV\/data6\190048601\Project Data\CAD\01\SheetFiles\Site Plan Approval\190048601-CS501-0101.dwg Date: 3/11/2019 Time: 09:59 User: jmacalintal Style Table: Langan.stb Layout: Details (2 Of 2